Town of Nashville
Adopted Fee Schedule - Fiscal Year 2023-2024

PUBLIC UTILITIES — WATER & SEWER FEES

Description Fee

Utility Application FEE: ....cuuvvivecveieeieeeee e, $45.00
ULility DEPOSIL: wvveeeieereieeeeeieeee ettt up to $200
Utility Deposit Without Social Security Number:............. $200

Water Connection Fees:

7 Y/ (=1 (=] SO PRTRPRRPRRRRN $2,400 + Meter Cost (was $1,500)
17 MELEE oo $2,800 + Meter Cost (was $1,500)
115 Meter. .o $5,050 + Meter Cost (was $1,500)
27 IVIBEOT e $5,875 + Meter Cost (was $1,500)
Meter Costs:
5/8” Water Meter ........coevuveeeeeeieeeeeeieeeeeeieeeeens $300.00 (was $205)
1”7 Water MEter .....oocoveveeeeeeieeeeeeeeee e, $500.00 (was $305)
15" Water Meter......ocvveeevciieee e cveee e $925.00 (was $570)
27 Water MEter ....ccvvveeeeieee e $1,400.00 (was $680)
2” Compound Meter..........uuuvvvevvrvevreeeerreeerneeennns $2,009.00 (no longer offering, 2” 3” and a 4”
4” Water METer ... No Longer Offering (was $3,100)
67 Water METEI ..o eeeeeeeeae s $5,070.00
Irrigation CONNECLION:......veieveeereeeeree et e $800.00 + Meter (was $550 w meter)
After-Hours Water Reconnection Fee:............................ $75.00
NONPAYMENT FEE:...uvviiiereeieteee ettt e $50.00
Late Payment FEE: ... . 5% of Bill
Sewer Connection Fees:
(A7 TIN@) i $3,200 (was as quoted)
(Greater than 4” lin@) ....ceeeeeeeveeeeuveeeeeiiieeeinne. As quoted (We contracted this out)
Meter Re-read Charge (NeW):.....cccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiciccccan $10 refundable if reading is found to be invalid

PUBLIC UTILITIES — WATER & SEWER RATES

Type Meter Size Fee
In-Town Water Base Fee: 5/8” Meter ....cccceeevveenn. $19.00
1” Meter ..., $20.00
1%” Meter.......cooveeeunee. $21.50
2" Meter ....oeevcveeeennennn, $22.50
2” Compound............... $34.00
4” Meter ...ccovveeeveeennenn. $42.50
6” Meter .....ceeevveecunennns $59.50
In-Town Water Rate: All Meter Sizes.............. $5.50 (was $4.50)
Out-of-Town Water Base Fee: (Changed to 125% of in Town rates)
5/8” Meter ......cccouue.ne. $42.75 (was $30.00)
17 Meter ...oeeeveveeeeennnee. $45.00 (was $31.00)
1%” Meter......ccooveeeneee. $48.38 (was $32.50)
2" Meter ..coueeeeevueeneennn, $50.63 (was $33.50)



2” Compound............... $76.50 (was $45.00)

4” Meter ....ccovveveeeennnn... $95.63 (was $53.50)
6" Meter ....coeeevevneeenns $133.88 (was $70.00)
Out-of-Town Water Rate: All Meter Sizes.............. $11.00 (was $9.00 [S$4.50 x2]
Bulk Water & Irrigation Rate:  All Meter Sizes.............. $7.50 (was $6.50)
In-Town Sewer Base Fee: All Meter Sizes.............. $29.00
In-Town Sewer Rate: All Meter Sizes.............. $12.00 (was $13.00)
Out-of-Town Sewer Base Fee: All Meter Sizes.............. $65.25 (was $53.00)
Out-of-Town Sewer Rate: All Meter Sizes.............. $24.00 (was $23.00)
Sewer without Water:
IN-Town Flat Rate....ooovveeeeieiieee $100.50/month
Out-of-TOWN FIat Rate.....oevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees $179.00/month
Commercial Sewer Surcharge:.........cccccoeeeeeeei . Follow City of Rocky Mount Fee Schedule
Commercial Fats, Oils & Greases:
Pretreatment Program...............cccccee. $250 program enrollment fee + $25/month
PUBLIC WORKS — CEMETERY
Type Description Fee
Grave Site: Y12 T={ [ $800.00 (was $735)
TWO e $1,550.00 (was $1,417)
FOUT ittt $2,900.00 (was $2,730)
3 T={ o S $5,500.00 (was S$5,250)
Opening/Closing Fees for Interment by Coffin: ...............
Operating Hours —Resident ..........cccovveeviveeeens $700.00 (was $575)
Operating Hours — Non-Resident...........c.cceee..... $850.00 (was $700)
Non-Operating Hours — Resident..........cc.ccc....... $900.00 (was $650)
Non-Operating Hours — Non-Resident................ $1,050.00 (was $800)
Holiday Weekends - Residents ...........cccevvvvvennn... Not Available
Holiday Weekends - Non-Resident.................... Not Available
HolidayS....ooovieeiei Not Available
Opening/Closing Fees for Interment by Cremation: ........
Operating Hours - Resident..........cooveveeeivveeeenns $400.00 (was $350)
Operating Hours — Non-Resident.............ccuue...... $550.00 (was $425)
Non-Operating Hours — Resident............ccouveenee.. $500.00 (was $400)
Non-Operating Hours — Non-Resident................ $600.00 (was $450)
Holiday Weekends - Residents.......................... Not Available
Holiday Weekends - Non-Resident..................... Not Available
Holidays....coooeiiiii Not Available
ANNUAl UPKEEP:..coivieieieeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ee e $150.00 one-time fee
Stone Setting/MoVINg FEE: ....ccvvvvveiviieecreeeeiee e $25.00
Deed RECOrding:......uuuuuuuueuueeeieiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiieeeneaneas Nash County Rate
Perpetual Care/Grave Site:......ccccceeeeeeeeeiiiriieeeeeeeeeeenee, $314.00
PUBLIC WORKS — SANITATION & RECYCLING FEES
Description Fee
Sanitation Monthly FEE: .....ccuvviivvveieiicieee e $21.00
Recycling Monthly Fee: .......oovvviviiiciiiiieeee e, $6.50

Bulk/White Good Pick-Up:



Yard Trash/Flat Bed Load:.......cuuuvueeeeeeeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnn $100.00 per load
Each Additional Roll Out Cart:........cccevveeeeeeveeeeicieee e, $7.00
Code Enforcement Cleanup Work:............cccc. $75.00/hour (one hour minimum)

PUBLIC WORKS — STORMWATER FEES

Description Fee
Residential: ....c.uiieeiiiiiee e $2.50 per month/flat rate
Non-Residential:.......ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, $2.50 per month per ERU*

*Each Equivalent Residential Unit equals 2,500 square feet.

ADMINISTRATION
Description Fee
L00e] o TT=Y TR $0.10 per page
Street EVent Permit: oo $125.00
REtUrNEd ChECK FEE ... $25.00

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Description Fee

Police REPOIt COPY: cuvrrriiirriieiieteieeeerteeeeeeteee e S 5.00
Parking Violations:..........ccvuveiieveeeeieeiee et S 25.00
Handicap Parking Violation:...........ccoovviiieiiniierieice, $250.00
Parking in @ Fire Lan@:.....cccveeeveveeeeeereeee e, S 50.00
Parking within 15’ of a Fire Hydrant:............cccccuvvvvvvnnnnns S 50.00
Peddler's Permit:......c.ccccveeeiiieeciee e cree et $ 50.00
0= 1T ST $500.00 (was $100.00)
FINGerprinting™ ... oo e S 15.00

*Free for officers and children; $15.00 for up to two cards, $5.00 for each additional card.

LIBRARY

Description Fee
Lost Library Card: .......oeeeeeveeeieeieeee e e $5.00
Lost Purchased BoOOK: ........ccouvviiiiiiiicccee e, Replacement Cost
Lost Donated BOOK: .......c..ceccveeeiuiieeiie et $5.00
N[ ] 7= V£ $2.00
INcomMing/OutgoiNg FaX: .....ccovvvveeeeeeeeieeiirreeeeeee e $1.00 per page
OVErdu@ BOOK: ....vveviiereeeeieieeee ettt e e $0.25 per day per book / $50.00 maximum
(WX YA To [=Yo == ] o o L= Replacement Cost
Overdue Videogame:........cceeeiiiiiieiiiiieee e e $1.00 per day per game / $50.00 maximum
Copies and Scans:

Black & WHiIte .....evvvveeeieeeeceeeee e $0.25 per page

(0] 1o SRS $0.75 per page
For Sale Items:

Paperbacks ........ccovveeeeevueeeeieieieeeeeee e $0.50

DV D Suuiteeeieeeeieeiiieeeee e e e e essrrre e e e e e e e e srrrereea e e $2.00

AUIOS .ottt $1.00

VideO GaMES......uvieveeiieciie ettt $1.00



BOArd Games «.ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee $2.00
FIaSh-AriVeS ..cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee $6.00
EArPIUES veveeieeeee ettt $2.00

Description Fee

Description Fee
Zoning (Requires Public Hearing):
Zoning Certificate......cuvvevecveeiieeeieeceereee e, $40.00
REZONING ..o ceveiee et $200.00
Text Amendment ......ccoeeeeveeecieecciie e $200.00
Zoning Certification Letter ........cccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn. $40.00
Special Use Permit.........c......... $300.00 (was $200.00)
Subdivisions:
Major Preliminary (more than 5 lots; no improvements)....... S50 flat fee & S5 per lot
Major Preliminary (more than 5 lots; w/improvements)........ $100 flat fee & S5 per lot
Major Final Plat REVIEW......ccuveeieeieeee et $100.00
Minor (5 or less lots; no improvements)..............cccooeeeeeee. S25 flat fee & S5 per lot
Text Change (Ordinance Revision)..........ccccccoeiiiii, $200.00
Site Development Plans.........ccccoiiiii
Residential and Commercial: ........ccceeievcciiiiiieree e $150.00
Board of Adjustment:
VarianCe ....veeeveeeciieecieeeciee et cteeestve e etae e saree s $200.00
Appeal/Interpretation..........cccecevvvveeeeeeeeecccnnnnen. $200.00
Annexation:
VOIUNTAIY vttt e $0.00
INVOIUNTAIY wvveiveie ettt $0.00
Signs:
Free Standing Sign ....ocvveevveeeevee e, $75.00
Flush Mounted Sign ........coovvveeveeieeieciee e, $50.00
Temporary Sign/Banner......c...ccoeeeevvvveeeeeeeeeenns $35.00
Yard Sale:
First Permit in 12 Month Period .........cccccceevnnee. $ 5.00
Next Permitin 12 Month Period...........c..cccouuue. $10.00
Permit to Develop in a Flood Hazard Area: .........ccccvveeee $50.00
Flood Zone Certifications:.........ccceevveeiieecieenieesiee e, $40.00
Copy of Development Ordinance/Land Use Plan............ $20.00
Beer and Wine Privilege Tax (New):
On & Off Premises Malt Beverage & Wine ......... Follow N.C.G.C 107-113.77
On & Off Premises Wholesale ...........cccuvvveeennnn. Follow N.C.G.S 107-113.79

PARKS, RECREATION, AND CULTURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Description Fee




Karate:

ReSideNt FEE ...cvviiiie ettt $10
Non-Resident FEe .......cccceevuveeiiiiecieecciiee e, $20

Programs:
Resident......ccccvviiiiiiiiii, Provided at Cost
Non-Resident.......ccccceviiiiiiiiiii,
.......................................................................... $1-9 — Cost Plus 100%
.......................................................................... $10-40 — Cost Plus 50%
.......................................................................... $41-99 — Cost plus $20
.......................................................................... $100 and up — Cost plus $40
.......................................................................... (was cost plus 50%)

Building Rental:
Resident and 501(C)3 ....vvveeveveeeeeiireee e, S50 non-refundable deposit+S40/hr (was $25)
NON-RESIAENT....ccevveieeeiieee e, S50 non-refundable deposit+S60/hr (was $40)
Dropdown Rental.......cceeeeeveieveeieeeecieeeevee e, $15

Stoney Creek Field or Amphitheater Rental:
Resident and 501(C)3 .oouveueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenene $50 full day/$25 half day/$10 hour
NON-RESIAENT ..t eeeeeeeeeeeens $75 full day/$50 half day/$15 hour
Field Lights (NeW): ..., $20 per night for residents and non-residents



